DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA REGIZER MAY 7 - 2004
ENROLLED ORIGINAL
AN ACT
D , C ,  ACT 15-411
IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
APRIL 21, 2004
To amend, on an emergency basis, the Lead-Based Paint Abatement and Control Act of 1996 to
change exemptions and increase criminal and civil penalties and fines for violations to

MAY 7 - 2004
ENROLLED ORIGINAL
Codification
District of
Columbia
Oflciul Code
I N  THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
APRIL 21, 2004
2001 Edition
2004 Summer
SWP*
West Group
Publisher
To amend, on an emergency basis, section 47-902 of the District of Columbia Official Code to
grant a waiver of the obligation to pay transfer taxes in connection with the donation to
the Washington Metropolitan Transit Authority of certain land to be occupied by and
used for and in connection with the New York Avenue Metrorail Station.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this
act may be cited as the "Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority Property Dedication
Transfer Tax Exemption Emergency Act of 2004".
Sec. 2. Section 47-902 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended as follows: r;F902
(1) Paragraph (20) is amended by striking the phrase "; and" at the end of the
paragraph and inserting a semi-colon in its place.
(2) Paragraph (21) is amended by striking the period at the end of the paragraph
and inserting the phrase "; and" in its place.
(3) A new paragraph (22) is added to read as follows:
"(22) Transfers to the District of Columbia, or any instrumentality thereof, for
nominal consideration, and for use in connection with the New York Avenue Metrorail Station
of property described for tax purposes as square 712, lot 112, or any portion thereof.".
Sec. 3. Fiscal impact statement.
The Council adopts the attached fiscal impact statement as the fiscal impact statement
required by section 602(c)(3) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December
24, 1973 (87 Stat. 8 13; D.C. Official Code § 1 -206.02(~)(3)).
Sec. 4. Effective date.
This act shall take effect following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the
Mayor, action by the Council to override the veto), and shall remain in effect for no longer than
90 days, as provided for emergency acts of the Council of the District of Columbia in section
Codification District of Columbia Official Code, 2001 Edition 1 West Group Publisher, 1-800-228-2180.
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA REGISTER MAY 7 - 2004
ENROLLED ORIGINAL
412(a) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 788;
D.C. Official Code f~ 1-204.12(a)).
~ourfcil of the District of colk-dia
Mayor I
District of Columbia
APPROVED
A p r i l  21, 2004
Codification District of Columbia Official Code, 2001 Edition 2
.,.. -
West Group Publisher, J-800-228-2l8O.
I
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA REGlStER MAY 7 - 2004
ENROLLED ORIGINAL
Natwar M. Gandhi
C h ~ e f  Financial Officer
Government of the  District of Columbia
Offlice of the Chief Financial Officer
MEMORANDUM
TO: T h e  Honorable Linda W. Cropp
Chairman, Council  of the Distt-&of Columbia
FROM:
DATE :
MAR 1 6 2004
SUBJECT:  Fiscal Impact Statement: L 'Washingto~  Metropolitan Area Traus i t
Authority Property Dedication Transfer Tax Exemption Emergency